

Nos. 14-2174(L) & 14-2181

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PHILLIP PATRICK BACA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Cross-Appellees,

v.

RICHARD J. BERRY,

in his official capacity as Mayor of Albuquerque,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR., *et al.*,

Attorneys-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of New Mexico
Honorable William P. Johnson, No. CV 13-76 WJ/WPL

**JOINT RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/CROSS-APPELLEES
AND ATTORNEYS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

Jessica Ring Amunson
Mark P. Gaber
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
Facsimile: (202) 639-6060

*Counsel for Attorneys-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees Luis
Roberto Vera, Jr., Phillip G. Sapien,
and Antonio Maestas*

J. Gerald Hebert
Joshua J. Bone
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: (202) 736-2200
Facsimile: (202) 736-2222

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Cross-Appellees
Phillip Patrick Baca, Mary Molina
Mescall, Ron Romero, and Bernadette
Miera*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
SECTION I: JOINT RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND ATTORNEYS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The City Cannot Recover Attorneys’ Fees Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1988 or 1973l.	12
A. Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Frivolous, the City is Ineligible for Fees Under §§ 1988 and 1973l as a Matter of Law.	13
B. The District Court Reasonably Exercised its Discretion in Refusing to Award Fees.	24
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Impose Sanctions Against Plaintiffs or Their Former Attorneys Under Rules 16(f) and 37(d).....	27
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining to Award All Requested Fees.	34
SECTION II: REPLY OF ATTORNEYS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES REGARDING 28 U.S.C. § 1927 SANCTIONS.....	38
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT	39
I. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys Cannot be Sanctioned for “Multiplying” Proceedings They Attempted to End with Voluntary Dismissal.....	39
A. The District Court’s Abuse of Discretion in Staying the Case Rather Than Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Dismissal Without Prejudice is Solely to Blame for any “Multiplication” of the Proceedings.	39

B.	Plaintiffs’ Attorneys Cannot Be Sanctioned for Complying with the District Court’s Stay Order.....	44
C.	Sanctions Were Improper Because Plaintiffs Had a Viable Argument for Dismissal Without Prejudice to Litigate the State Claim in State Court.....	46
D.	The Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Sanctions Order.....	47
II.	The Service of Mr. Sanderoff’s Expert Report Cannot Trigger Sanctions.....	48
A.	An Opponent’s Expert Report Does Not Trigger an Obligation to Abandon a Case Under Threat of Sanctions.....	48
B.	Mr. Sanderoff’s Report, As a Matter of Law, Does Not Establish Plaintiffs’ Claims were Frivolous and Does Not Support the Imposition of Sanctions.....	52
III.	The District Court Erred in Applying a Subjective, Rather than Objective, Standard in Imposing Sanctions.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 28.1 AND 32(a)	57
	ECF CERTIFICATION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AeroTech, Inc. v. Estes, 110 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1997)42

Ashby v. McKenna, 331 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2003) 23-24

Bailey v. United States Department of Agriculture, 59 F.3d 141 (10th Cir. 1995)29

Blakely v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co., 633 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2011).....13

Braley v. Campbell, 832 F.2d 1504 (10th Cir. 1987)35, 54

Brandt v. Vulcan, Inc., 30 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 29-30

Chavez v. Bennett Propp, 216 F.3d 1086, 200 WL 702309 (10th Cir. 2000) (unpublished table decision)21

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412 (1978)12, 14, 20

Clajon Productions Corp. v. Petera, 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)13, 21

Clark v. Tansy, 13 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1993).....40

Conroy v. Vilsack, 707 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2013).....48

Crabtree ex rel. Crabtree v. Muchmore, 904 F.2d 1475 (10th Cir. 1990)21

D.A. Osguthorpe Family Partnership v. ASC Utah, Inc., 576 F. App’x 759 (10th Cir. 2014).....13, 21

Davis v. USX Corp., 819 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1987).....41, 45, 47

Denton v. Hernandez, 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....13

Dill v. City of Edmond, 162 F.3d 1172, 1998 WL 740962 (10th Cir. 1998) (unpublished table decision)21

EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles, No. CIV-02-164431

FTC v. Accusearch Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)36, 51

Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Webster, 802 F.2d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....32

Fry v. Airline Pilots Association, International, 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996)54

Gomez v. City of Watsonville, 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988).....15, 52

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12

Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....20, 23

Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes, 491 U.S. 754 (1989)25

Jane L. v. Bangerter, 61 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1995)23

Johnson v. Pharmacia & Upjohn Co., 192 F.R.D. 226 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....46

Jones v. Texas Tech University, 656 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1981)23

Lancaster v. Independent School District Number 5, 149 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1998)29, 30

Larios v. Cox, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), *summarily aff'd*, 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....16, 17, 52

Lee v. Max International, LLC, 638 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2011)28

MacArthur v. San Juan County, 495 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007)43

Mercy v. Suffolk County, 748 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984).....29

Miera v. Dairyland Insurance Co., 143 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 1998)54

Miller v. Pfizer, Inc., 356 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 49, 52-53

Milligan v. Archuleta, 659 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2011).....53

Mulvaney v. Rivair Flying Service, Inc. (In re Baker), 744 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1984)28, 33

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....13

Nichols v. Pierce, 740 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 29-30

Ohlander v. Larson, 114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997).....40, 41

Olcott v. Delaware Flood Co., 76 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996).....33

Orjias v. Stevenson, 31 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 1994)28

Peterson v. BMI Refractories, 124 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1997)35, 48

Prochaska v. Marcoux, 632 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1980).....21, 24

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp., 280 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2002)47

Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)14, 15, 52

Santa Fe Ranchlands v. Santa Fe County, 46 F.3d 1152, 1995 WL 41663
(10th Cir. 1995) (unpublished table decision)21

Schwartz v. Million Air, Inc., 341 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2003).....48

Shelby County v. Holder, No. 10-651, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 2200898
(D.D.C. May 28, 2014)13

Steinert v. Winn Group, Inc., 440 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006).....30

Taylor v. Coors Biotech Products Co., 951 F.2d 1260, 1991 WL 275643
(10th Cir. 1991) (unpublished table decision)21, 24

Thorpe v. Ancell, 367 F. App’x 914 (10th Cir. 2010)21

Turnbull v. Wilcken, 893 F.2d 256 (10th Cir. 1990).....33

Twilley v. Integris Baptist Medical Center, Inc., 16 F. App’x 923 (10th Cir.
2001)21

United States v. Brown, 592 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2009)28

United States v. Young, 45 F.3d 1405 (10th Cir. 1995).....45

Walker v. Mather (In re Walker), 959 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992)22

Williams v. U-Haul Co. of Colorado, 71 F. App’x 786 (10th Cir. 2003)30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 10310.....8

28 U.S.C. § 192738

42 U.S.C. § 1973l.....24

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), *reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N.* 5908 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas L. Brunell, *The One Person, One Vote Standard in Redistricting: The Uses and Abuses of Population Deviations in Legislative Redistricting*, 62 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1057 (2012)..... 16

D.N.M.LR-Civ. 30.15, 31

Fed. R. App. P. 38.....37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(f)(1)(C).....27, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A).....49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e).....15, 49, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)(1)(A).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)29, 32

8B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2284 (3d ed. 2010)29, 32
